
 
 

 

 To: George Wyatt, Convener;  Craig Adams, Vice Convener;  Gerard Rattray 
(Representative of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal Licences); Inspector 
David Paterson (Grampian Police); Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership); David Wright, (Education); Kay Dunn (Children’s Services); Linda 
Smith (Health); Craig Cole (Samaritans); Garry Burnett, Mike Saint and Michelle 
Wall (Community Safety);  Allan McIntosh, Ken Eddie, Councillor Martin Greig 
(Representatives of Residents within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black and Callum 
Martin (Representative of Youth) and Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN Thursday, 18 April 2013 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2013 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 February 2013 - Ratification of Decisions 
Required as this Meeting was not Qourate in Parts  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 1.2  Minute of the Previous Meeting of the Sub Group of the Forum - 27 
February and 20 March  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 1.3  Agenda and Minute of Licensing Board Meeting of 5 March 2013   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  The agenda for this meeting can be found at: 
 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1
51 
 
 

 1.4  Workplan/Decision Sheet  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 1.5  Application Received for Becoming a Member of the Forum  (Pages 23 - 
24) 
 

 1.6  Submission to the Licensing Board - Statement of Licensing Policy - for 
information  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1:  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 
 

 2.1  Update from  Inspector Paterson, Grampian Police   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2:  SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

 2.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer and Councillor Martin Greig   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3:  PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

 2.3  Update from Unight Represnetative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4:  PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 2.4  Update from Linda Smith, Public Health NHS Grampian, and Sandy 
Kelman (Alcohol and Drug Partnership)   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5:  PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 

 2.5  Update from Children's Services Representative   
 

 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 3.1  Any Other Competent Business   
 



 
 
 

 3.2  Date of Next Meeting - 19 June 2013   
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Vikki 
Cuthbert on 01224 522520 or email vcuthbert@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 

Wednesday 13 February 2013 
 
Present: George Wyatt (Chairperson), Garry Burnett, Diane Sande, 

Inspector John Soutar, Heather Wilson, Sandy Kelman, 
Allan McIntosh, David Wright and Audrey Kirkpatrick. 

 
Also Present: Councillor Graham Dickson (as an observer), Vikki Cuthbert 

and Lynsey McBain 
 
Apologies: Gerard Rattray, Heather Manning, Barry Black and Shelly 

Wall. 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chairperson outlined how important it was for members of the Forum 
to attend as many meetings as possible, and noted that substitutes could be sent 
should a member be unable to attend.  It was highlighted that attendance at the 
last couple of Forum meetings had been very poor and as a result, meetings had 
not been quorate, and decisions could not be made.  Finally the chairperson 
reminded members that should they be absent for three consecutive meetings, 
that the Forum had the power to exclude that member on a permanent basis. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the clerk email all members of the Forum to remind them of 

the above and to ask that should they no longer wish to be a member of the 
Licensing Forum, to let the clerk know as soon as possible; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 15 
November, 2012, which had not been quorate. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



2 

MINUTE OF THE MEETINGS OF THE SUB GROUP OF THE FORUM 
 
3. The Forum had before it, the previous two minutes of the Sub Group of 
the Licensing Forum, from 13 December 2012 and 31 January 2013. 
 
Garry Burnett, as the chair of the Sub Group, explained that the Sub Group had 
initially been open to Licensing Board members to attend, however Board 
members had been advised that they should be in a position to consider the 
recommendations of the Forum without any involvement in the formulation of 
these. 
 
The clerk explained that a request had been received from Councillor Greig to 
join the Sub Group and the agreement of the Forum was sought for this proposal. 
 
Garry Burnett also provided a brief background of the history of the Sub Group 
and asked that the Forum delegate powers to the Sub Group to allow them to 
progress with the work they were currently undertaking, without having to seek 
approval for the Forum. Sandy Kelman explained that much of the work until now 
had focused on a template linking data of relevance to the five licensing 
objectives and the three strands of the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership strategy. 
 
Finally the Forum discussed the vacant position on the Forum and agreed that 
there was a need for a representative from off sales.  Diane Sande and George 
Wyatt agreed to send out the relevant application form to individuals they knew 
who were involved in off sales. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to agree that Councillor Greig be added to the membership of the Sub 

Group; 
(ii) to delegate powers to the Sub Group to allow the Group to make decisions 

and finalise any recommendations to the Licensing Board directly, based on 
the new Statement of Licensing Policy, however, that the final submission 
be issued to the Forum for comments and information, prior to it being sent 
to the Board;  

(iii) that the template produced by the Sub Group be sent to all Forum members 
for comment after the meeting; and 

(iv) to request that the clerk send the relevant application form to Diane Sande 
and George Wyatt for further dissemination and to highlight that the closing 
date for applications would be Friday 5 April 2013. 

 
 
 
AGENDA AND MINUTE OF LICENSING BOARD 
 

Page 2



3 

4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the previous meeting, the 
Forum had before it the minute of the Licensing Board of 11 December 2012, for 
information. 
 
Inspector Soutar asked a number of questions in relation to the Board, and noted 
that the Forum was in place with a statutory responsibility under the Licensing 
Act to keep under review the exercise by the Licensing Board of its functions 
under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  Following this, discussions took place 
in relation to the two most recent review hearings which had been the subject of 
appeal.  It was noted that the Board’s decisions were defended by different 
solicitors to those present at the initial hearings and it was the view of the Forum 
that if this were to continue to be the approach taken, the Board would always be 
in a weaker position in defending any decision taken by it. 
 
The subsequent findings by the Sheriff Principal had been critical of the 
Licensing Board and the Forum wished to ask what steps were being taken to 
learn lessons to safeguard the Board’s position in the event of future challenges.  
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to request that a letter be prepared by the clerk for sending on to the Licensing 
Board raising the issues above; and that the letter be circulated to members of 
the Forum in the first instance for approval. 
 
 
 
WORKPLAN AND DECISION SHEET 
 
5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting, the 
Forum had before it an updated workplan. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the workplan. 
 
 
 
FURTHER OPTIONS FOR ALCOHOL LICENSING CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT 
 
6. The Forum had before it a consultation document from Alcohol Focus 
Scotland on the further options for alcohol licensing. 
 
Sandy Kelman spoke in furtherance of the paper, and explained that he was 
working with partners to get a response in by the end of March and sought any 
assistance from members of the Forum.  Sandy explained that members could 
email him in order to contribute to the Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP) 
response. 

Page 3



4 

 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Licensing Forum would not be submitting an individual 

response; and 
(ii) to request that members contact Sandy Kelman to feed into the ADP 

response should they have any comments to make on the consultation 
document. 

 
 
 
EVALUATION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE OBJECTIVES OF THE 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
 
7. The Forum had before it for information, an evaluation of and compliance 
with, the objectives of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, which had been 
published in November 2012. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
CIVIC FORUM MEMBERSHIP 
 
8. The Forum heard from the clerk, who advised that Mary Crawford was no 
longer a member of the Civic Forum, and as a result, would no longer be a 
member on the Licensing Forum. 
 
The clerk advised that the vacant position could either be offered to the civic 
forum to fill, or offered to another applicant from another area involved in alcohol 
licenses. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to defer this item to the next meeting; however to agree in principle that the 

vacancy be offered to the Civic Forum to fill; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 

AT THIS STAGE GARRY BURNETT LEFT THE MEETING, WHICH 
MEANT THE MEETING WAS NO LONGER QUORATE AND ANY 
DECISIONS FROM THIS POINT ON WOULD NEED TO BE RATIFIED 
AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE FORUM. 

 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1:  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
9. The Forum heard from Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police, in relation 
to Licensing Objective 1, Preventing Crime and Disorder. 

Page 4



5 

 
Inspector Soutar advised that the Christmas period had been relatively quiet for 
the police force and the amount of serious assaults were decreasing every 
month.   
 
In relation to violent offenders, it was noted that there were 70 people deemed as 
high risk and these individuals were well known to the police.  The list of names 
had also been circulated to night clubs.  In July, 2012, 13% of assaults were 
carried out by individuals classed as high risk; however following work carried out 
by Grampian Police, this had recently been reduced to 2%.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update provided. 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2:  SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
10. The Forum heard from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer, (LSO) 
in relation to Licensing Objective 2, Securing Public Safety. 
 
The Forum heard that since the last meeting in November (a) there had been no 
Notices Issued, (b) 34 premises had been visited, (c) two review hearings had 
taken place and (d) monthly meetings were taking place with the LSO’s, 
Grampian Police and the noise pollution team.  
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update provided. 
 
 

 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3:  PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
11. The Forum noted that no update was available due to Shelly Wall 
intimating her apologies for the meeting. 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4:  PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
 
12. The Forum heard from Sandy Kelman, Alcohol and Drug Partnership, and 
Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian, in relation to the Licensing Objective 4, 
Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 

Page 5



6 

Sandy advised that for the three months up to December 2012, there had been 
327 referrals to the service and 99% of these had met the target of being seen 
within 21 days of the original referral. 
 
Heather Wilson then spoke about a campaign by NHS Grampian to encourage 
women between the ages of 30 and 50 to “Drop a Dress Size” by reducing their 
alcohol intake.  The road show was due to visit Union Square on Friday 15 
February from 9-5pm. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the updates provided. 
 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5:  PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
13. The Forum noted that no representative was present from Children’s 
Services at Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The clerk explained that a new representative was currently being arranged, 
following Mairi MacLeod’s change in employment. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update provided. 
 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
14. The Chairperson declared the meeting open for any other competent 
business, whereby Sandy Kelman explained that he had received an email from 
Alcohol Focus Scotland with updates on work presently being carried out.  Sandy 
advised that the former clerk of West Dunbartonshire Council had prepared a 
guide for licensing clerks on the Statement of Licensing Policy and it would be 
available in the next few weeks.  Sandy indicated that he would send on the 
relevant document/toolkit to the clerk who could then send it to the Forum for 
information. 
 
In relation to Licensing Objective 5, Protecting Children from Harm, David Wright 
explained that a new Development Officer was to be appointed in the near future  
under the remit for Health and Well Being, and he suggested that the individual 
may be useful to the Forum for influencing schools and the policy delivery in 
schools including alcohol issues. 
 
Allan McIntosh highlighted that the Civic Forum had objected to two licensing 
applications for allowing children into premises for food, and wondered what the 

Page 6



7 

outcome of the applications were.  Diane Sande suggested that contact be made 
with her separately in regards to this issue
[...]
NS FROM THE ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING FORUM
TO THE ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

As you are aware, during 2012, the Aberdeen City Licensing Forum formed a
sub-group with its remit being to provide recommendations to the Aberdeen
City Licensing Board in relation to matters that it should consider in
formulating its new Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP), due for publication in
November 2013. I was appointed as Chair of this sub-group and have
convened meetings on a monthly basis between December 2012 and March
2013 in order to consider this issue.

On behalf of the Aberdeen City Licensing Forum, the sub-group now makes
eight specific recommendations (shown on pages 3&4). In making these
recommendations, it is worthwhile recalling that in previous correspondence
and discussion with the Licensing Board, there was already agreement
reached that:

� The Licensing Board endorsed the local Aberdeen City Alcohol &
Drugs Partnership (ADP) Alcohol Strategy.

The strategy has a number of strategic outcomes, which are
underpinned by the three key objectives: A Safer, Healthier & more
Responsible attitude to alcohol in Aberdeen and specifically;
The �Responsible�section, contains outcomes 3 &.4 - �promote and
support improvements in relation to upholding the five licensing
objectives� and �implement and monitor measures relating to
overprovision in city centre and community environments�.

Agenda Item 1.6

Page 25



2

� The Licensing Board endorsed the work done by the Licensing Forum /
ADP through the Aberdeen City Voice questionnaire (carried out in
2012) around off-sales of alcohol, and agreed that this would help
inform the development of the SLP.

This survey showed that 579 of the respondents (86.6%) considered
that in their opinion the amount of places to buy alcohol in their local
area was either �about right� or there were �too many�. Only a very small
minority (10 - equating to 1.5%) of the respondents said that there was
�too few�.

There is also merit in re-iterati
[...]
 now want these recommendations
and the attached appendix to be considered by the Licensing Board when it
comes to discuss and agree upon a draft version of the SLP. The Aberdeen
City Licensing Forum would thereafter look forward to receiving an update
from the Licensing Board as soon as possible on the outcome of these
discussions.

Yours sincerely

Garry Burnett
Head of Aberdeen City Scottish Fire & Rescue Service, and
Chair of the Aberdeen City Licensing Forum sub-group

cc Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board

Page 28



1

A
p
p
en
d
ix
A

N
A
T
IO
N
A
L
L
IC
E
N
S
IN
G
O
B
JE
C
T
IV
E
S
/

A
D
P
A
L
C
O
H
O
L
S
T
R
A
T
E
G
IC
T
H
E
M
E
S

A
D
P
S
T
R
A
T
E
G
Y
►

S
A
F
E
R

H
E
A
L
T
H
IE
R

R
E
S
P
O
N
S
IB
L
E

A
B

C
L
IC
E
N
S
IN
G

O
B
JE
C
T
IV
E
S

▼
1.
P
re
ve
n
ti
n
g
cr
im
e
&

d
is
o
rd
er

A
1

B
1

C
1

2.
S
ec
u
ri
n
g
p
u
b
lic
sa
fe
ty

A
2

B
2

C
2

3.
P
re
ve
n
ti
n
g
p
u
b
lic

n
u
is
an
ce

A
3

B
3

C
3

4.
P
ro
te
ct
in
g
an
d
im
p
ro
vi
n
g

p
u
b
lic
h
ea
lt
h

A
4

B
4

C
4

5.
P
ro
te
ct
in
g
ch
ild
re
n
fr
o
m

h
ar
m

A
5

B
5

C
5

[It
sh
ou
ld
be
no
te
d
th
at
th
e
da
ta
sh
ow
n
in
th
e
fo
llo
w
in
g
pa
ge
s
is
no
tr
ig
id
ly
fix
ed
to
a
pa
rt
ic
ul
ar
ar
ea
an
d
ca
n
of
te
n
co
ve
r
m
or
e
th
an

on
e
se
ct
io
n]

Page 29



2

B
O
X

D
A
T
A

D
A
T
A
H
O
L
D
E
R

C
U
R
R
E
N
T
IN
F
O
R
M
A
T
IO
N
/

ID
E
N
T
IF
IE
D
T
R
E
N
D
S

C
O
M
M
E
N
T

A
1

�
N
um

be
r
/P

ro
po

rt
io
n
of
on

-s
al
es

pr
em

is
es

w
ho

em
pl
oy

do
or

st
ew

ar
ds

Li
ce
ns
in
g
B
oa
rd

T
hi
s
da

ta
no
tc
ur
re
nt
ly

av
ai
la
bl
e
to
Li
ce
ns
in
g
F
or
um

bu
ts
ho

ul
d
be

ac
ce
ss
ib
le
by

th
e

Li
ce
ns
in
g
B
oa
rd

�
N
um

be
r
of
of
fe
nc
es

un
de

r
th
e
Li
ce
ns
in
g
(S
)

A
ct
20
05

,s
ec
tio
ns

10
2;
11
1;

11
4;
11
5
&
11
6

P
ol
ic
e

20
09
/1
0
�
10

2
20

10
/1
1
�
30

0
20

11
/1
2
�
26

5
�

N
um

be
r
of

se
rio
us

as
sa
ul
ts
oc
cu
rr
in
g
in

lic
en

se
d
pr
em

is
es

P
ol
ic
e

20
09
/1
0
�
25

20
10
/1
[...]
ar
ed

by
N
H
S
G
ra
m
pi
an

~
T
he

F
ire

se
rv
ic
e
ha
s
st
ar
te
d
to

co
lle
ct
da

ta
on

th
is
.
F
ur
th
er

w
or
k
is
be

in
g
do
ne

to
en

su
re

th
at

it
is
ro
bu

st
an
d
to
en

su
re

th
at

it
ca
n
be

a
us
ef
ul
m
ea

su
re

fo
r
id
en
tif
yi
ng

fu
tu
re

tr
en

ds
.

Page 36


	Agenda
	1.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 February 2013 - Ratification of Decisions Required as this Meeting was not Qourate in Parts
	1.2 Minute of the Previous Meeting of the Sub Group of the Forum - 27 February and 20 March
	20 March 2013

	1.4 Workplan/Decision Sheet
	1.5 Application Received for Becoming a Member of the Forum
	1.6 Submission to the Licensing Board - Statement of Licensing Policy - for information



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday 24 April 2013 
 

Present: Sandy Kelman, Acting Convener; Sergeant Barry Skinner, Linda 
Smith, Kay Dunn, David Henderson (as substitute for Alan 
McIntosh), Gerard Rattray and Diane Sande. 

 
Also present: Heather Wilson and Vikki Cuthbert. 
 
Apologies: Craig Adams, David Wright, Alan McIntosh and Councillor Martin 

Greig. 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 
1. In the absence of the Convener and Vice Convener, a volunteer was sought 
from amongst those present to chair the meeting.  Sandy Kelman agreed to do so and 
was so appointed.  Noting that the meeting was not quorate and that no decisions could 
be taken here today, the group again expressed disappointment that attendance was 
so low, particularly given the email issued by the clerk after the previous meeting 
emphasising the need for improved attendance and asking members to state whether 
they were happy to remain on the Forum. 
 
The group discussed the best way to address this recurring difficulty which was 
preventing the Forum from making key decisions, and noted that the Forum’s larger 
membership of 18 could be a factor given that this would always require 9 members to 
be in attendance.  It was also noted that three members (Mike Saint, Barry Black and 
Callum Martin) had now missed three consecutive meetings without sending substitutes 
and in terms of the constitution the Forum should therefore be asked whether it wished 
to exclude them on a permanent basis.  No decisions could be taken on this today, 
though, as the meeting was not quorate.  Options for consideration included – 

 A smaller membership of around 12, meaning that only 6 would be required for a 
meeting to be quorate. 

 A smaller number of “core” members with additional attendees invited to 
meetings and contribute but not vote. 

 Amending the constitution so that anyone who had not attended for three 
consecutive meetings would not then be subject to exclusion on a permanent 
basis.  It was noted, however, that this would not address the problem of 
meetings not being quorate. 

 
The clerk advised that the Forum was also due to appoint a Convener and Vice 
Convener at its next meeting. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) that the clerk write to all members inviting their comments on the future of 
Forum membership and seeking nominations for a Convener and Vice 
Convener, and that a short paper on Forum membership be prepared by the 
clerk for consideration at the next meeting on 18 June; 



2 

 
 

(ii) that members be asked to advise whether they would be in attendance on 18 
June, to ensure that the meeting was quorate and able to make decisions on 
membership; and 

(iii) that the clerk write to the members who had missed three consecutive 
meetings to advise them that this would be placed on the agenda for the 
June meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 February, 2013, 
which required ratification of decisions taken due to the lack of a quorum at that 
meeting. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note that the minute could not be approved or its recommendations ratified as the 
meeting was not quorate, and to submit this to the next meeting on 18 June. 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF FORUM SUB GROUP 
 
3. The Forum had before it the minutes of the Sub Group of 27 February and 20 
March. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) on page 14 to note that the piece of work being undertaken by NHS 
Grampian would be finalised later in 2013, not in 2014 as stated in the 
minute; and 

(ii) in respect of item 5 of the minute of 20 March, to ask that the clerk also 
canvass Forum members by email on a suitable date for a joint meeting with 
the Licensing Board. 

 
 
AGENDA AND MINUTE OF LICENSING BOARD 
 
4. The Forum had reference to the agenda for the meeting of the Licensing Board 
of 5 March, 2013, and the minute of the Board’s meeting of 16 January, 2013. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the agenda and minute. 
 
 
FORUM WORKPLAN 
 
5. The Forum had before it an updated workplan and discussed item 5, Protecting 
Children From Harm, particularly the extent to which a culture change was required to 
invest in and maintain alcohol free venues for young people in the city, to provide with 
them activities based away from alcohol.  David Henderson emphasised the need to 
ensure a culture change for young people to ensure that they did not find themselves, 
through lack of choice, accessing pubs and clubs in the city.  Engaging parents in this 
concept and developing a shared understanding within the community that young 
people should not be drinking alcohol and participating in activities around alcohol were 
both key factors in securing this change.  It was noted that provision of this nature 



3 

 
 

should also be an aspiration for adults, and that Aberdeen in Recovery was working 
towards securing a venue in the city to ensure provision of the nature discussed.  It was 
noted that work was currently being progressed by the Health Improvement Officer at 
the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Heather Wilson, and that Heather would be happy 
to have further discussions on this with David Henderson outwith the meeting. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

(i) in respect of item 5 on the workplan (Protecting Children From Harm), to add 
that information from the Children and Young Persons Audit Report and the 
pre-referral screening group relating to alcohol, drug and solvent abuse 
would be submitted to a future meeting; 

(ii) in respect of item 4 on the workplan (Protecting and Improving Public Health), 
to invite Grace Ball and Dr Maria Rossi to attend a future meeting of the 
Forum to update on the work of the NHS Grampian Alcohol Licensing Action 
Group; 

(iii) to invite Fraser Hoggan and Heather Wilson to attend the next meeting to 
outline activities planned around Fresher’s Week; 

(iv) to note that Sandy Kelman would check the latest progress around GIS 
mapping of licensed premises across the city, a piece of work which was 
being taken forward through NHS Grampian; and 

(v) that the clerk seek an update from the clerk to the Licensing Board on the 
Door Supervisor’s Working Group. 

 
 
APPLICATION TO BECOME A MEMBER OF ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM 
 
6. The Forum had before it an application for membership, and was advised that a 
further application had been submitted and was available today for consideration. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
that both applications be submitted to the next meeting and considered alongside other 
discussions on membership. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - SUBMISSION TO LICENSING BOARD 
 
7. The clerk circulated a copy of an email from the clerk to the Licensing Board, 
advising that the Forum’s recommendations on the review of the Board’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy would, in all likelihood, be considered by the Board at its meeting on 
25 June. 
 
Sandy Kelman advised that he had circulated the recommendations agreed by the Sub 
Group to the Forum for comments, prior to submission to the clerk to the Board.  No 
changes had been made as a result of the four responses received.  Two had been 
supportive, one had felt the submission was too long, and another had been of the view 
that the Board’s performance should not be measured by the Forum, however this had 
been a decision of the Sub Group during its meetings. 
 
The Forum had a brief discussion on the recommendation relating to over-provision, 
and on the process around variations to licenses. 
 
 



4 

 
 

The Forum resolved:- 
to note the response from the clerk to the Licensing Board and to comment that 
additional time would have been helpful to the Sub Group had it been known that the 
recommendations would not be considered by the Board until its June meeting. 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1: PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
8. The Forum heard from Sergeant Barry Skinner, Police Scotland, on Licensing 
Objective 1, Preventing Crime and Disorder. 
 
Sergeant Skinner advised that trends since the last update were following much the 
same pattern:- 
 
Common assaults on licensed premises 
2010 - 509 
2011 – 466 
2012 – 465  
 
Common assaults on licensed premises 
January 2013 – 13 
February 2013 – 64 
March 2013 – 48 
 
Serious assaults on licensed premises 
2008 – 33 
2009 – 22 
2010 – 24 
2011 - 14 
2012 – 19 
January 2013 – 1 
February 2013 – 3 
March 2013 - 2 
 
Violent offences on licensed premises – fairly low 
 
Licensing Offences –  
2008 – 43 
2009 - 223 
2010 - 462 
2011 – 386 
2012 – 380 
2013 – dip in January, returning to expected levels in February and March 
 
Sergeant Skinner explained that this was possibly due to increased police activity in this 
area. 
 
ID card offences 
2011 – 289 
2012 – 153 representing a 47% reduction on the previous year 
January 2013 – 18 
February 2013 – 17 
March 2013 – 24 



5 

 
 

 
Sergeant Skinner explained that there was anecdotal evidence that it is difficult for 
young people below the age of 18 to get into licensed premises in Aberdeen which was 
positive. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
LICENSING OJECTIVE 2: SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
9. The Forum heard from Diane Sande, Licensing Standards Officer (LSO), who 
advised that since the last meeting there had been two Notices Issued, one of which 
was being complied with and the other being checked.  Twenty visits had been 
undertaken to licensed premises, two mediation visits had been carried out, and 
monthly meetings with Police Scotland continued, as well as weekly meetings with the 
Council’s noise pollution teams.  Diane had also attended the regular LSO meeting in 
Inverness, at which a presentation had been given from a fingerprinting company, in 
support of ID verification.  Diane advised that she would get further details on this and 
share them with the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3: PREVENITNG PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
10. The Forum noted that there was no update available. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the position. 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4: PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
11. The Forum was advised that the NHS Grampian Alcohol Licensing Action Group 
was being chaired by Dr Maria Rossi and would obtain data on the five Licensing 
Objectives from the Licensing Boards in Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire.  Linda Smith 
and Sandy Kelman were both members of this Group.  It was noted that the Group 
would be invited to a future Forum meeting when further progress had been made 
(reference article 5 above). 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5: PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
12. The Forum heard from Kay Dunn, Children’s Services, Aberdeen City Council, 
on pre-referral screening figures in 2012/13.  Out of a total of 1,417, 168 or 12% of 
referrals were directly linked to alcohol concerns.  31% had no link, and for 57% a link 
was unknown at the point of referral. 
 



6 

 
 

 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update and that Kay Dunn would send these figures to Sandy Kelman for 
inclusion in his quarterly report. 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
13. The Acting Convener opened the meeting up to any other competent business, 
whereupon:- 
 
(A) Challenge 25 
 
David Henderson highlighted the difficulties inherent in the Challenge 25 initiative, 
based on his own experience working in a licensed premises (off-sales).  It was noted 
that new legislation would increase the number of types of suitable identification, which 
may result in improvements. 
 
(B) Response from Licensing Board on Review Hearings 
 
With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 13 February, 2013 at which 
time it had been agreed to write to the Licensing Board in respect of the two most 
recent review hearings, particularly to express concern at the approach taken in 
defending the Board’s decisions, the Forum now had before it a response from the clerk 
to the Board. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to place this as an item on the agenda for the forthcoming joint meeting between the 
Forum and the Board. 
 
(C) Joint Meeting with Board 
 
The Forum discussed the agenda for the joint meeting with the Board. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
that Forum members be invited by way of an email from the clerk to submit agenda 
items for the joint meeting. 
SANDY KELMAN - Acting Convener. 
 
 
 


